Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	07/06/21
Hearing:	08/03/21
Action:	Enacted as Amended
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-04

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDING FROM THE CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL PLANT REPLACEMENT AND EXPANSION FUND FOR THE CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL HOT LAB UPGRADE TO AN ISO CLEANROOM PROJECT

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough has entered into an Operating Agreement with Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. for operation of Central Peninsula Hospital and other Medical Facilities, and to provide other healthcare programs and services, on a nonprofit basis in order to ensure the continued availability to the Service Area residents; and
- **WHEREAS,** Central Peninsula Hospital provides a Nuclear Medicine service that utilizes small amounts of radioactive material or tracer (radiopharmaceuticals), a special gamma camera and a computer to form images; and
- **WHEREAS,** the small amount of radioactive material or tracer is generated in a Hot Lab found within the Imaging Department next to the Nuclear Medicine gamma camera; and
- WHEREAS, Radiopharmaceuticals fall under the control of the US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, which has updated US Pharmacopeia (USP) 825 Radiopharmaceuticals – Preparation, Compounding, Dispensing, and Repackaging, following ISO guidelines; and
- **WHEREAS,** USP 825 regulations require increased environmental controls as they relate to radiopharmaceuticals, resulting in the need for CPH to provide for an updated Hot Lab; and
- **WHEREAS,** CPH Administration has engaged PDC Engineering to perform a Gap Analysis and Concept Scope to bring CPH into compliance with enforceable ISO guidelines; and
- WHEREAS, CPH Administration has developed a Project Cost Estimate of \$568,194 to provide for the scope of the project, which includes: Design and Construction Administration, Construction (with contingency), a dose calibrator, a compounding isolator and Borough Admin/PM fees; and

- **WHEREAS,** the estimated amount also includes design development costs incurred to date for which CPGH, Inc. will be reimbursed; and
- **WHEREAS,** CPH Administration has determined that there are sufficient funds available in the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Replacement and Expansion Fund (PREF) to fund the project and would like to utilize PREF funds for this project; and
- WHEREAS, under Section 16(b) of the Operating Agreement, transfers in or out of the Central Peninsula Hospital's Plant Replacement and Expansion Fund shall first be considered by the Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. Board and its recommendations forwarded to the assembly; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 24, 2021, the CPGH, Inc. Board of Directors voted to approve the transfer of funds from the Plant Replacement and Expansion Fund in the amount of \$568,194 for the purpose of completing the Hot Lab Upgrade to an ISO Cleanroom Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** Funds in the amount of \$568,194 are appropriated from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Replacement and Expansion Fund account number 490.20602 to account number 490.81110.22LAB.49999 for the purpose of completing the Hot Lab Upgrade to an ISO Cleanroom Project.
- **SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- SECTION 3. This ordinance takes effect retroactively on June 23, 2021.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2021.

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Jonni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk



Yes: Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Dunne, Elam, Johnson, Hibbert

No: None

Absent: None